

Refer to Legislative Secretary

## MAY 0 8 1998

The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco Speaker Mina'Bente Kuåttro na Liheslaturan Guåhan Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature Guam Legislature Temporary Building 155 Hesler Street Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Dear Speaker Unpingco:

Enclosed please find Bill No. 571 (LS), "AN ACT TO ADD §833 TO ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 8 OF TITLE 1 OF THE GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO RENAMING THE PIGUA BASEBALL FIELD IN MERIZO TO THE 'GEORGE L. CHARFAUROS BASEBALL FIELD'.", which I have signed into law today as Public Law No. 24-194.

George L. Charfauros, a resident of Merizo, contributed much to the village and especially to the youth. He was active in sports and was a mentor to many children. It is a fitting tribute to Mr. Charfauros that the Pigua Baseball Field be named in his honor.

Very truly yours,

Carl T. C. Gutierrez
I Maga'lahen Guåhan
Governor of Guam

00897

Attachment: co

copy attached for signed bill original attached for vetoed bill

cc: The Honorable Joanne M. S. Brown Legislative Secretary

Office of the Speaker ANTONIO R. UNPINGCO

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY

ACKARANT RECEIPT

Date: 5/8/98

Time 4:17 om

Time: 2:30 pm

Rec'd by. Jania Mesa

## MINA'BENTE KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 1998 (SECOND) Regular Session

## CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUAHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 571 (LS), "AN ACT TO ADD §833 TO ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 8 OF TITLE 1 OF THE GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO RENAMING THE PIGUA BASEBALL FIELD IN MERIZO TO THE 'GEORGE L. CHARFAUROS BASEBALL FIELD'," was on the 27th day of April, 1998, duly and regularly passed.

Antonio R. Unpingco
Speaker

Attested:

JOANNE M.S. BROWN
Senator and Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by 1 Maga'lahen Guahan this 30Hc day of Agral 1998, at 10:40 o'clock a.M.

Munitoria

Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Office

APPROVED:

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ
I Maga'lahen Guahan

Date: 5-8-98

Public Law No. 24-194

1	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:
2	Section 1. Section 833 is hereby added to Article 1, Chapter 8 of Title 1
3	of the Guam Code Annotated to read as follows:
4	"Section 833. George L. Charfauros Baseball Field. The
5	Pigua Baseball Field in the municipality of Merizo is hereby renamed
6	the 'George L. Charfauros Baseball Field.'"